
P99 RAM
CO2 powered 
Shoots  Paintballs & Rubberballs 
cal. .43 - Velocity up to 300 ft/s

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
MODE D'EMPLOI • MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 

Black: 2291000 • Silver: 2291001 • Green: 2291002 • Blue: 2291003      01-07

This airgun marker is not a toy. Misuse may cause serious injury or
death.Eye and ear protection designed specifically for paintball

must be worn by the user and persons within range. Recommend 18 years or older to
purchase. Persons under 18 must have adult supervision. READ OWNER’S MANUAL
BEFORE USING. 

WARNING:!

ATTENTION : Ce pistolet n’est pas un jouet. Une
mauvaise utilisation peut entraîner des blessures graves

voire mortelles. L’utilisateur et les personnes se trouvant à proximité doivent porter des
lunettes de protection conçues spécialement pour le paintball. Achat réservé de préférence
aux personnes de 18 ans et plus. L’utilisation par des mineurs doit se faire sous la
surveillance d’un adulte. LIRE LE MANUEL AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

AVERTISSEMENT :!

Esta pistola no es un juguete. Su uso indebido puede causar
lesiones graves o incluso la muerte. Las personas que se

encuentran en las inmediaciones y el tirador deberán llevar protectores especiales de ojos
contra bolas de pintura. Venta recomendada a mayores de 18 años. Personas más jóvenes
deben ir siempre acompañadas y ser supervisadas por un adulto. LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES
DE USO ANTES DE SU UTILIZACIÓN.

ADVERTENCIA:!
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Fiche technique: 

Système : Pistolet au CO2 à chargement 
automatique

Vélocité: 300 ft/s
Calibre : cal. .43, billes de peinture est 

projectiles en caoutchouc 

Longueur : 7,08  inch 
Poids : 1,95 lbs
Capacité du chargeur : 9 billes
Sûreté : Poussoir de désarmement/

sûreté de détente

Especificaciones:

Sistema: Pistola de CO2 de carga 
automática

Velocidad: 300 ft/s
Calibre: bolas de pintura y proyectiles 

de goma de cal. .43

Longitud: 7,08  inch
Peso: 1,95 lbs
Capacidad del cargador: 9 disparos
Seguro: Pulsador de desarme/

seguro de gatillo

NOTE 
REMARQUE • NOTA 

Technical Data: 
System: self-loading CO2-pistol
Velocity: 300 ft/s
Caliber: cal. .43, paintballs and

rubberballs

Length: 7,08  inch
Weight: 1,95 lbs
Magazine capacity: 9 shots
Safety:  Decocking key/

Trigger safety

Esta arma se puede adquirir a partir de los 18 años. Antes de
utilizarla por primera vez lea atentamente las instrucciones de

empleo para su propia seguridad y para la seguridad de otros. Tanto propietarios
como tiradores están obligados a observar todas las reglas respecto al uso y a la posesión
de pistolas de aire.
Este arma puede causar heridas graves o la muerte. Los accidentes se dan con rapidez.
Herir de gravedad a alguien es algo muy serio. Rogamos que siempre dispare con absoluta
seguridad.

ADVERTENCIA:!

You must be 18 years or older to purchase this CO2 gun. Carefully
read and understand these instructions before using this weapon. 
Buyers and users must follow the instructions for the safe use.

This Gun can cause serious injury or death. Accidents happen fast. Fatally wounding 
someone is a terrible thing. Please shoot safely.

WARNING:!
EN

Il est possible d'acquérir cette arme à partir de l'âge de
18 ans. Pour votre sécurité et celle d'autrui, veuillez lire

intégralement le mode d'emploi avant de procéder au premier tir. Les propriétaires et
les utilisateurs de cette arme sont tenus de respecter toutes les règles relatives à l'utilisation
et à la possession des pistolets à air comprimé.
Cette arme peut causer de sérieuses blessures voire entraîner la mort. Les accidents sont
vite arrivés. Blesser mortellement quelqu’un est très grave. Respectez toujours les règles de
sécurité lors que vous tirez.

AVERTISSEMENT :!
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DESCRIPTION 
DÉSIGNATION • DESIGNACIÓN
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1 Muzzle
2 Foresight
3 Slide
4 Slide catch
5 Decocking key
6 Rear sight
7 CO2 gas cylinder holder
8 Magazine
9 Grip

10 Magazine holder
11 Trigger
12 Loading port
13 Follower
14 CO2 gas cylinder (not delivered

with the gun)
15 Paintballs and rubber projectiles
16 Cleaning cloth
17 Barrel cleaner
18 Trigger safety

1 Bouche
2 Guidon
3 Glissière
4 Levier de retenue de la glissière
5 Poussoir de désarmement
6 Hausse
7 Logement de la capsule de CO2

8 Chargeur
9 Poignée du pistolet
10 Arrêtoir du chargeur

11 Détente
12 Ouverture du chargeur
13 Retenue du ressort
14 Bonbonne de CO2 (non fournies

avec le modèle standard)
15 Billes de peinture et projectiles

en caoutchouc
16 Chiffon de nettoyage
17 Baguette de nettoyage du

canon
18 Sûreté de détente

1 Boca
2 Punto de mira
3 Corredera
4 Palanca de retenida de la

corredera
5 Pulsador de desarme
6 Mira
7 Contenedor de la cápsula de

CO2

8 Cargador
9 Empuñadura

10 Retén del cargador
11 Gatillo
12 Abertura de carga
13 Retén del resorte
14 Bombona de CO2  (no se

incluyen con con el modelo
estándar)

15 Bolas de pintura y proyectiles de
goma

16 Paño de limpieza
17 Baqueta de limpieza del cañón
18 Seguro de gatillo

DESCRIPTION 
DÉSIGNATION • DESIGNACIÓN
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1. Safety
You can secure the pistol from unintentional firing
even when the slide has been cocked for single
action shooting (refer to page 13 – safe aiming and
firing)

To do so, press down the decocking lever . 
The loading condition of the weapon can be seen at
the rear. 

If the red marking is within the slide, 
- then the hammer is decocked 
- if it is outside, the hammer is cocked.

Trigger safety:

To Put the Airgun Marker “ON SAFE”: Push the safety in (to the right) until no
red is showing. 
To Take the Airgun
Marker “OFF SAFE”:
Push the safety in (to the
left). When you can see
the RED the airgun
marker is “OFF SAFE”
and can be fired.

3
2

1

1

32

OFF SAFE (FIRE)ON SAFE

EN
This symbol marks safety instructions and cautions in
this operation instruction. Carefully follow them for

your own safety and the safety of others.

WARNING:!

Unauthorised modifications of this CO2-pistol  may
result in a different legal classification and are

therefore not permitted. The manufacturer's warranty will become null
and void in such cases.

WARNING:!

•  Only handle the pistol when it is decocked and the
safety knob on SAFE.

•  Always make sure that the muzzle points into a safe direction.
•  The weapon can be fired with the hammer decocked by simply

pulling the trigger.

WARNING:!
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Reviewing safety
• Every person with in range must wear eye, face and ear protection

designed specifically to stop paintballs and meeting Specification F1776
(ASTM). 

• Always measure your marker’s velocity before playing paintball and
never shoot at velocities in excess of 91.44m/s (300ft/s).

• Always store your weapon unloaded, degassed and with the safety on
"safe". Keep it away from unauthorized persons (unskilled persons,
children, persons less than 18 years old) and keep it separate from the
ammunition.

• Never point the airgun marker at any person or at anything you do not
intend to shoot.

• Always treat the airgun as though it is loaded and with the same
respect you would a firearm.

• Always aim in a SAFE DIRECTION . Always keep the muzzle of the
airgun marker pointed in a SAFE DIRECTION .

• Always keep the airgun marker “ON SAFE” until you are ready to
shoot.

• Always check to see if the airgun marker is “ON SAFE” and unloaded
when getting it from another person or from storage.

• Always keep your finger off the trigger and out of the trigger guard
until ready to shoot.

• Use the proper size projectile for your airgun marker.
• Never reuse ammunition.
• Do not shoot at hard surfaces or at the surface of water. The projectile

may bounce off or ricochet and hit someone or something you had not
intended to hit.

• Place the backstop in a location that will be safe should the backstop
fail.

• Your backstop should be checked for wear before and after each use.
All backstops are subject to wear and will eventually fail. Replace your
backstop if the surface is worn or damaged or if a ricochet occurs.

• Do not attempt to disassemble or tamper with your airgun marker.
Unauthorized repairs or modifying the function of your airgun in any
way may be unsafe and will void your warranty.

EN
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2. Insertion, removal and exchange of a CO2

gas cylinder

Note: Use only 12g CO2-cartridges. 
Do not use cartridges with other gases.
• Unscrew the gas cylinder holder. 
• Insert a full CO2 gas cylinder in the holder. 
• Insert the gas cylinder holder with a full cylinder

into the grip. 
• Tighten the holder. The CO2 gas cylinder has

now been stabbed and sealed.
• Make sure that the cylinder has been stabbed.

Fire the unloaded pistol into a safe direction. 
If it does not fire, tighten the knurled screw
even more.

6

5
4

2. Removal of the CO2 gas cylinder 
Decock the weapon. Use one hand to hold the weapon at the top of the
receiver. Use the other hand to remove the gas cylinder holder. 
Remove the grip strap, turn the cylinder adjustment screw fully down. Residual
gas my now be discharged. The cylinder can now be removed.

4

����
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7EN

Cock the slide before
inserting the cylinder.

The striker must be cocked.

WARNING:!

Never use force when inserting a gas cylinder. We
recommend to remove the gas cylinder prior to any

long-time storage. This will also relieve the valve.

WARNING:!

Residual gas will remain in the gun after removal of
the CO2 cartridge, making it possible to fire a few
more shots.

WARNING:!

• Keep hands and face at a safe distance from the 
CO2 gas cylinder. • Escaping CO2 gas may cause icing.

• CO2 gas cylinders may explode if exposed to temperatures
exceeding 50°C.
• Never attempt to reuse a CO2 gas cylinder for any purpose. 

WARNING:!
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• Load the magazine with paintballs only
when the slide is open. • Never hold your hand in 

front of the muzzle. • Point the muzzle in a safe direction. 
• Should a paintball burst inside the weapon then all residues have to

be removed before the gun is fired again. (see page 15).

8

3. Loading of the CO2-pistol
Remark: Only use flawless paintballs and rubber
projectiles, cal..45. Under no circumstances use
the following ammunition:
• deformed, used, soiled
Warranty expires by use of not recommend
ammunition.
• Put the marker ”ON SAFE”.
• Press the magazine holder from the top. 
• Remove the magazine at the bottom of the

weapon .
• Pull the follower down. Lock it at the side .
• Load a maximum of 9 projectiles through the

loading port .
• Unlock the follower. Insert the magazine into the

weapon until it locks.

4. Safe aiming and firing
• Cock the slide by retracting it.
• Retract the slide to its rearmost position, this will

cock the hammer .
• After all projectiles have been fired, the slide will

stop in its rearmost position. Repeat loading (see
above).  After the magazine has been loaded, press
the slide catch down . 

• You may fire in single action or double action
mode:
Single action (with the hammer already cocked):
for accurate shots.
Double action (without the hammer cocked): 
for rapid shooting.

10
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WARNING:!
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4. Safe aiming and shooting
• When you are sure of your target and backstop,

and the area around the target is clear, you can
shoot.

• Sqeeze the trigger with steady pressure until 
the pistol fires. Through the Blow-Back-System
the slide will repeat and the pistol will be ready to fire again.

NOTE: Don’t touch the slide while shooting, as the reloading 
movement could cause injury.

13

5. Adjusting the sights

• Aim at a safe target:

• Line-up the front sight in the middle of the
rear sight. 

• Hold the gun in such a way that the center
of the target rests on the front sight. The
top edge of the rear sight, the top of the
front sight and the center of the target
must be in a line (point-blank shot).

Sight adjustment:

•  The rear sight is laterally adjustable. 15

14

13

too high

too low

correct

14

15

9EN

• Because of the high energy of the gun only select 
targets which cannot be penetrated or which will 
not cause ricochets.

• Never aim at people or pets.
• Always wear protective shooting glasses when using

the gun. 
• Never fire at water surfaces.

WARNING:!
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6. Care/maintenance and storage

You should only keep and store the gun in its unloaded condition. Make sure
that no BBs are left in the barrel, remove the CO2 gas cylinder and remove
ammunition from the magazine.

NOTE: Keep the gun away from children and unauthorized people.
Clean the surface of your pistol with a soft cloth and gun oil. To ensure
continued proper function, place 2-3 drops of gun oil on the cartridge lock, slide
rails, and grip lock button after every 500 shots. 

Barrel cleaning
• Put the safety “ON SAFE“ in insert an empty

magazine. Hold the gun into a safe direction.
• Open the breech lid by pulling the cocking lever.
• Attach the cleaning cloth to the end of the

barrel cleaner. 
• Push it through the opening of the breech lid

towards the muzzle.  
• Pull the barrel cleaner

with the cloth attached through the barrel.
• Repeat this action until the barrel is clean

and free of oil. You can now fire paintballs from
your gun.

17

16

9. Repair 

8. Trouble shooting CO2 gas cylinder
is empty barrel is dirty

incorrect
pellets

Bad shooting efficiency

Weapon does not function

Low pellet velocity

b

a

16

17
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Never leave a loaded weapon unattended!WARNING:!

Only clean the weapon in its unloaded and decocked
condition.

WARNING:!

Repairs should only be completed by
UMAREX authorised centres.

WARNING:!
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9. Warranty
This product is warranted to the retail consumer for one (1) year from date
of retail purchase against defects in material and workmanship; and is not
transferable. 
WHAT IS COVERED: Replacement parts and labor. 
WHAT IS NOT COVERED: Transportation charges to UMAREX USA for
defective product. Damages caused by abuse or failure to perform normal
maintenance. Any other expense. CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR INCIDENTAL EXPENSES, INCLUDING DAMAGE
TO PROPERTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 
WARRANTY CLAIMS: Warranty Claims and Repair for U.S. and Canadian 
customers only. Call Umarex USA (479)646-4210 and ask for the Service
Department. If it is determined a return is necessary, you will be issued a
Return Authorization Number. Write this number boldly on the box and
return the product prepaid to Umarex USA. Your name, address, phone
number, and a note explaining the defect found must be included in the
package. A copy of the original purchase receipt must accompany the
return. Include a check made to Umarex USA in the amount of $14.95 to
cover shipping and handling.
IMPLIED WARRANTIES: ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO ONE YEAR FROM
DATE OF RETAIL PURCHASE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.To the extent any provision of this
warranty is prohibited by federal, state, or municipal law which cannot be
preempted, it shall not be applicable. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 

11EN
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UmarexUSA Inc.
6007 South 29th Street

Fort Smith, AR 72908 USA
Phone: (479) 646 - 4210

Fax: (479) 646 - 4206
www.UmarexUSA.com
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